
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT RENEWAL  (Pages 7 - 12)
5 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 

END OF QUARTER FOUR (JANUARY-MARCH) 2016  
(Pages 13 - 20)

6 SHARED LEGAL SERVICE WITH STOKE ON TRENT CITY 
COUNCIL  

(Pages 21 - 24)

7 CRACKLEY LOCAL LETTINGS PLAN  (Pages 25 - 28)
8 IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW PROVISIONS UNDER THE 

PLANNING AND HOUSING ACT 2016  
(Pages 29 - 38)

9 CONFIRMATION OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATION  (Pages 39 - 40)
10 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 7th June, 2017

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


11 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  
Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 
any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner (Vice-Chair), J Williams, Shenton (Chair), 
Rout and Robinson

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Cabinet - 22/03/17

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams, Rout and Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Operational Services) - David Adams, 
Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton, 
Geoff Durham, 
Phil Jones - Head of Communications
Chief Executive - John Sellgren and
Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner 

1. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February, 2017 be agreed 
as a correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. OPEN SPACE AND GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGIES 

A report was submitted to Cabinet to review the consultation feedback and 
seeking agreement for the adoption of the Open Spaces and Green 
Infrastructure Strategies.

Resolved: (i) That the Open Spaces and Green Infrastructure 
Strategies (as amended following the outcome 
of the consultation with stakeholders as detailed 
in this report) be adopted.

(ii) That an annual report on progress with the 
Strategies be brought to future meetings of the 
Cabinet.

(iii) That the aims and objectives of the strategies
be noted and their use as part of the evidence 
base for the emerging joint Local Plan, including 
the consequential updating of other elements of 
the evidence base such as the Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment be 
agreed.

(iv) That the content of the Strategies be noted and



Cabinet - 22/03/17

2

officers be authorised to take appropriate steps 
to both:

(a) report back to Cabinet upon the implications 
of these Strategies for the Council’s Asset 
management Strategy, and;

(b) to take all reasonable and proportionate 
steps to protect the Council’s interests in the 
future management and maintenance of 
Council-owned land in the overall public 
interest.

4. ADOPTION OF A SPORT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES STRATEGY FOR THE 
BOROUGH 

Members were advised that this Item had been deferred.

5. CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR DEBT AND BENEFIT ADVICE SERVICE 2017-18 

A report was submitted to Cabinet to advise on the current situation with the 
continuing delivery of a Generalist Debt Advice in the borough and the potential 
impact from the County decisions on the service.   In addition, approval was sought 
for a contract extension to allow further review.

Resolved: (i) That the allocation of funding as set out in paragraph 3(iii) of 
this report be approved and that officers be authorised to 
engage and develop a short term agreement as stated with the 
service provider 

(ii) That a review of future advice service provision by officers
where the impact of Welfare Reform and expected changes to 
how users access services are considered be agreed.

6. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

A report was submitted to Cabinet to review the progress with the implementation of 
the changes to the car parking charges and the proposed adoption of the Traffic 
Regulation Order.

Members were advised that the business rates on car parks had risen substantially 
and therefore the extra costs need to be covered.

Resolved: (i) That the information arising from the consultation responses
be received. 

(ii) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development
in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Town Centres, 
Property and Business be authorised to make any minor 
modifications to the Traffic Regulation Order and proceed to 
adoption.

(iii)  That the fees and charges be amended to incorporate a 10%
discount for the purchase of 10 permits or more and a 20% 
discount for the purchase of 20 permits or more. 



Cabinet - 22/03/17

3

7. MANAGEMENT OPTIONS FOR NEWCASTLE MARKET 

A report was submitted to Cabinet setting out options for the future management of 
the town centre market and seeking a decision on the preferred option.

The matter had been examined by the Economic Development and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Committee and the Chair, Councillor Allison Gardner had been invited to this 
meeting of Cabinet to update Members.

Councillor Gardner advised members that four areas for investigation had been 
reviewed:

1) How can the performance of Newcastle market be improved
2) What do customers want from Newcastle market
3) How can new traders be attracted to Newcastle market
4) How can current traders be encouraged to work with the Council for the 

benefit of Newcastle market.

Surveys and interviews had been carried out with various interested parties and a 
‘walk about’ had been undertaken around the market.

Different types of management models had been looked at and presentations had 
been given looking at possible ways of improving the current situation.

A report had been produced, in draft form, but it had not yet been to a meeting of the  
Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee.  Approximately twenty 
suggested recommendations are listed within the draft report.

Resolved: (i) That an external partner be sought to operate and manage the 
Council’s town centre Markets and that officers be authorised 
to prepare a tender pack at the earliest opportunity and to take 
all the necessary steps to procure such an operator.

(ii) That officers be authorised to prepare an outcome-based
specification for the service in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder(s) taking account of the views of the Economic 
Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee.

(iii) That the results of this tendering exercise be reported back to
a future meeting of Cabinet with a view to appointing an 
external market operator for Newcastle town centre market as 
soon as practically possible.

8. RENEWAL OPTIONS FOR MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for the renewal of the Council’s 
Microsoft  Enterprise Agreement for a further three year period.

Resolved: That the Microsoft Enterprise Subscription Agreement for the supply of
Microsoft products, including software and maintenance be renewed 
for a further three years.

9. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS 



Cabinet - 22/03/17

4

Prior to the consideration of this report, Members were asked if they wished to make 
reference to specific items contained within the confidential appendix attached to this report.  
Members agreed that there was no requirement to do so, therefore it was not necessary for 
the Cabinet to go into closed session.

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet providing details of items deemed irrecoverable 
from debtors and seeking approval to write off the balances as shown in the 
appendix.

Resolved: That the items detailed within the confidential appendix be considered 
irrecoverable for the reasons stated and be written off.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.  However, the Chair, Councillor Elizabeth Shenton 
expressed her concerns in respect of the events that had taken place at Westminster 
earlier today.  The thoughts of the Cabinet were with all those who had been caught 
up in the shocking events and also with the families of those who had lost their lives.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 6.45 pm



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

Date 7th June 2017

CONTRACT OPTIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources and Support Services

Portfolio: Finance, IT & Customer

Ward(s) affected: All Wards - Indirectly

Purpose of the Report

To seek approval for the renewal of the Council’s Electronic Document and Records Management 
System (EDRMS) maintenance contract with Northgate Public Sector for a further three year period.

Recommendations 

a) The Council renew its support and maintenance contract for its EDRMS with 
Northgate Public Sector for a further period of three years.

b) The Council conduct a full re-procurement exercise for its EDRMS software to 
commence approximately one year before the renewed contract ends.

c) The Council procures additional licences for the Northgate Office Connect product.

d) The Council waives its own standing orders regarding procurements over £50,000.

Reasons

a) Northgate are the only economic operator who can provide a complete application support 
service for the Information@Work software.

b) The Council has a legal obligation to ensure that its software is appropriately licensed. 

c) A three year contract will give ICT and the services it supports suf
[...]
 contract expires.

4. Proposal



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

4.1. In order to ensure the continued reliable and legal provision of EDRMS software, option 4 is 
recommended.  

a) The Council renew its support and maintenance contract for its EDRMS with Northgate Public 
Sector for a further period of three years.

b) The Council conduct a full re-procurement exercise for its EDRMS software, to commence 
approximately one year before the renewed contract ends.

c) The Council procures additional licences for the Northgate Office Connect product.

d) The Council waives its own standing orders regarding procurements over £50,000.

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1. Northgate are the only economic operator who can provide a complete application support service 
for the Information@Work software, for both technical and intellectual property reasons.  No other 
supplier can provide these particular services and there is no reasonable alternative.

5.2. The Council has a legal obligation to ensure that its software is appropriately licensed and entering 
into a replacement support and maintenance contract will help to fulfil this obligation.  It also puts the 
Council in a very good position in the medium financial term as our pricing will be fixed for three 
years allowing greater budget control. 

5.3. A three year contract will give ICT and the services it supports sufficient time to undertake a full re-
procurement exercise.  Renewing the agreement will also mean that our Images@Work contract 
expires at the same time as our Revenues and Benefits software (also Northgate); which is a key 
influencing factor in determining the platform the Council uses.  

5.4. Critically, the Council cannot avoid using its EDRMS platform.  It is integrated into a significant 
number of services and its usage is increasing.  Having a fixed length support contract in place 
ensures that the Council is in a good position to continue b
[...]
n the Council’s corporate risk management system.  
However, highlights include:

a) The Council does not renew its contract
This could result in additional financial costs or the disruption of Council services.

b) The Council does not procure sufficient licences
This will adversely affect services ability to use the EDRMS efficiently and could result in legal 
action being taken by the supplier if sufficient licensing were not in place.

10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

10.1. There are no earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions available within the last five years.





 

 

FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER 
FOUR (January-March) 2016

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Policy, People & Partnerships 
Finance, IT & Customer

Wards Affected: All 

Purpose
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report with the Financial 
and Performance Review report - fourth quarter 2016/17.

Recommendations

(a) That Members note the contents of the attached report and agrees to 
the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor 
performance alongside the latest financial information for the same 
period.

Reasons
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on 
a quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services, alongside 
related financial information on the organisation. 

1. Background

1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 
has performed during the fourth quarter of 2016/17 by presenting performance data 
set within a financial context.

1.2    This report provides broad financial information (Appendix A) and also details 
performance which is reported by exception (Appendix B) for the fourth quarter of 
2016/17. 

1.3 A summary of the overall performance picture is presented in section 3 of this report 
and members will note that performance is generally progressing well. 

2. 2015/16 Reven
[...]
 shared service agreement with 
Stoke-on-Trent City Council for the provision of legal services.

Recommendation

The Option 2 to create a shared legal service with Stoke-on-Trent City Council is 
progressed.

Reason for decision

To ensure that the council maintains a high quality legal service capable of meeting the 
council’s current and anticipated future requirements.

1. Background

1.1 As part of a restructure in the Chief Executive’s and Regeneration and Development 
Directorates which took place in January 2017 it was agreed that the council would 
seek to enter into a shared service arrangement with Stoke on Trent City Council for 
the delivery of legal services.  In the restructure the legal and democratic services 
teams have been brought under the management of a Legal and Democratic 
Services Manager.  This post holder is also the council’s principal solicitor.

1.2 There are currently two vacancies in professional legal posts within the legal team 
that of Senior Solicitor and of Solicitor.  It is proposed that rather than replace these 
roles that the resources for these posts in the approved budget be used to fund a 
shared service with Stoke-on-Trent City Council.

2. Shared service

2.1 Extensive discussions have taken place with the Assistant Director for Governance at 
the City Council.  Further, whilst the post of Senior Solicitor has been vacant the City 
Council has been providing an officer to the Borough Council to support the work of 
this post for which the Borough Council pays a fee to the City Council.  This 
arrangement has worked very well over a period of many months.



2.2 Under the shared service the council would retain an in-house legal team located at 
the council’s offices.  The in-house team would provide much of the day-to-day legal 
work particularly that relating to freehold and leasehold conveyancing, contract, s106 
work, routine internal legal enquiries and servicing of the Council’s regulatory 
committees.  This resour
[...]
qualities legislation 
as the Borough Council.

8. Financial and resource implications

Under this arrangement the Borough Council would pay to the City Council the sum 
of £65,000 for the core services provided under the agreement.

9. Major risks



That the authorities may be unable to work together at some future point.  This is 
however dealt with in the agreement by virtue of the break clauses.

Cases of conflict of interest will be dealt with as referred to in the report.  

Local authorities can be exempt from the procurement rules but care needs to be 
taken that the structure of the arrangement does not become a service contract.

The level of demand for legal work by the council could exceed the resource provided 
for under the shared service.  This risk also applies in relation the existing in-house 
service.  Under the shared service agreement this risk will be mitigated by the 
Borough Council’s Principal Solicitor acting as the client manager who will allocate 
work and case files to the City Council staff to deliver.  There are provisions in the 
agreement for additional work to be taken on beyond the core service at an agreed 
hourly rate.

10. Background papers

None

11. Earlier Cabinet / Committee resolutions

None



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date 7th June 2017

1. HEADING Crackley Local Lettings Plan

Submitted by: Abid Razaq

Portfolio: Planning and Housing

Ward(s) affected: Chesterton

Purpose of the Report
To enable Cabinet to consider implementing a Crackley Local Lettings Plan in partnership with 
Aspire Housing, to allocate properties on the proposed development at Birch House Road, 
Crackley.

Recommendations 
(a) That the disposal of the land at Birch House Road, Crackley to Aspire Housing for the 

development of affordable housing progresses alongside further discussions with 
Aspire on the nominations process and possible Local Letting Plan. 

(b) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development is authorised in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing to finalise the Local 
Lettings Plan and nominations process with Aspire Housing.

Reasons
To review progress with discussions with Aspire Housing for the transfer of the site to enable the 
comprehensive development of affordable housing. Thus enabling the Portfolio Holder to consider 
the key points around the nominations and proposed local lettings plan prior to the disposal of the 
site. 

1. Background

1.1 In January 2017 Cabinet considered progress with the delivery of the approved Asset 
Management Strategy. Part of this consideration was given to the consultation responses to 
the potential disposal of the former Crackley Community Centre and it was agreed that 
disposal could proceed. As members will be aware Aspire Housing own the adjoining 
cleared land which previously housed small retail units and a closed public house. Aspire 
Housing have been preparing proposals to regenerate the area (which has suffered with 
antisocial behaviour) and are proposing redevelopment of the area for affordable housing. 
Should the Council dispose of its site to Aspire Housing this will enable a more 
comprehensive redevelopment to support the regeneration objectives. Subject to planning 
permission, indicative plans show that the development could be for 30 affordable housing 
units, consisting 10 x 2 Bed 2 person house; 12 x 3 Bed 3 person house; 2 x2 Bed 3 person 
bungalows; 6 x1 Bed 2 person flats. The flats and bungalows are  designed for older people.

1.2 The Council has a Housing Allocations Policy, which was reviewed and updated in 2015. 
This policy is used to prioritise applicants who register on the housing waiting list and is used 
as a basis to make nominations to social and affordable rented properties.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCL
[...]
ies being developed on the land transferred from the Council.  

2.3 Both the Council and Aspire Housing are mindful of the best practice that surrounds the 
formulation of a local letting plan; and have carefully considered the publication by the 
Chartered Institute of Housing; “Allocations and Local Flexibility” 2010. This states that 
although Local lettings plans can be an important tool in response to specific local 
circumstances, if used:
 their nature and scope must be published. This is the requirement to be transparent 
and to show a rational link between the objectives that the local letting policy intends to 
achieve and its’ criteria of allocation. 
 it must carefully consider any equalities implications likely to arise from the policy, 
whereby direct or indirect discrimination is likely to occur. 
 it should be for a limited time period, after which should be reviewed to assess 
whether the policy objectives have been achieved.

2.4 Through discussions with Aspire Housing the Council will seek to ensure that any Local 
Lettings Plan will support the sustainability of the new development by ensuring allocations 
are made to suitable families and older people are supported to down size. 

2.5 Aspire Housing have spoken with the resident groups and key stakeholders within 
Chesterton who are supportive of the principles contained within the plan. Furthermore, 
Aspire Housing will also formally consult with their Customer Panel in June 2017 and the 
responses of this consultation will be incorporated into the final published plan. 

3. Proposal and Reasons for Preferred Solution



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

3.1 To proceed with the disposal of the site to Aspire Housing to enable the development of 
affordable housing for local people. 

3.2 To authorise officers in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing to 
discuss a potential Local Lettings Plan for the site and suitable nominatio
[...]
ant investment from Aspire Housing as 
part of their place-shaping development in a priority neighbourhood. To support this 
approach and to ensure that the scheme can be delivered on commercially realistic terms it 
is proposed that the site is transferred to Aspire at nil cost.

8. Major Risks 

8.1 The purpose of implementing a Local Lettings Plan is to ensure that the newly developed 
properties are sustainable and to reduce the risks that the site becomes a future target for 
antisocial behaviour and further deprivation. 

9. Key Decision Information



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

9.1 This is not a key decision.

10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

10.1 January 2017 – Cabinet approval of the disposal of the site. http://moderngov.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=2773&Ver=4

11. List of Appendices

11.1 None

12. Background Papers

12.1 DCLG guidance on allocations https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/allocation-of-
accommodation-guidance-for-local-housing-authorities-in-england

12.2 Part VI of the Housing Act 1996 - http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/52/part/VI

12.3 Information on the possible issues to be covered in the draft Local Lettings Plan as available 
from Housing Strategy on request.

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/52/part/VI


 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date 7th June 2017

REPORT TITLE  Implementation of new provisions under the Planning and 
Housing Act 2016               

                    
Submitted by:           Gill Taylor

Portfolio:                   Planning & Housing

Ward(s) affected:      All

Purpose of the Report
To advise Cabinet of the opportunity to impose civil penalties for certain housing offences 
under the Housing and Planning Act 2016 and decide on the charging scheme. 

Recommendations 

a) To adopt civil penalties for housing offences in appropriate circumstances.
b) To approve the charging system set out in appendix A, which sets a civil 

penalty of £5000 for a first offence with multipliers of up to £30, 000 for serious 
offences and reductions for some special circumstances. 

c) Amend the scheme of delegation to “Power to authorise the institution / 
enforcement of civil proceedings under section 126 and Schedule 9 Housing 
and Planning Act 2016” to Head of Housing Regeneration and Assets and 
appropriately qualified housing officers.

d) To approve the updated Housing Enforcement Guidance 2017, set out in 
Appendix B,  to include use of civil penalties and rent repayment orders also 
introduced by the Housing and Planning Act 2016.

Reasons
To ensure full use of new provisions aimed at regularising landlords and property agents 
who do not provide homes which are free from hazards to safety and health.

1. Background

1.1 There is a strong private rented sector in the borough serving the housing needs of 
approximately 10% of our residents. The Council is responsible for ensuring good 
standards in the sector protecting the health, welfare and rights of tenants.  This 
report discusses two new provisions in the Housing  and Planning Act 2016. 
Imposing civil penalties on landlords who do not comply with certain provisions in the 
Housing Act 2004 and applying for rent repayment orders where certain offences 
have been committed. 

2. New Legislation – Housing and Planning Act 2016

2.1 Civil Penalties



 

 
2

2.1.1 Non-compliance with certain housing act notices, regulations and licensing 
requirements can result in a prosecution case being instigated against the offender. 
Section 126 and schedule 9 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 now adds an 
alternative option of allowing a civil penalty to be imposed by a local housing 
authority.   The amount is to be determined by the local housing authority with a 
maximum set at £30,000. The Newcastle-under-Lyme proposed charging system is 
set out in appendi
[...]
overall financial penalty by 50%.                    

To be applicable, the person served by the Notice of Intent must provide sufficient 
documented evidence of income.

The figure of £440/week is to be calculated after omission of income tax and national 
insurance. The threshold for such a reduction was determined by reference to the 
Magistrates Courts sentencing guidelines and could be amended as necessary to take into 
account inflation etc. 

The Council reserves the right to request further information to support any financial claim, 
and where this is incomplete or not sufficiently evidenced may determine that the premium 
should not be applied. 

Note 7 - Knowingly breach of notice
This premium will be applied where, the person to which the financial penalty applies, acted 
in a reckless manner in not complying with the overcrowding notice.



 

 
9





 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

Date 7th June 2017

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY
 
                
Portfolio:                   Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected:      All

Expenditure for printing in relation to Parliamentary Election 2017.
- Approval for waiver to extend current provision to the existing provider.




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT RENEWAL
	5 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER FOUR (JANUARY-MARCH) 2016
	Financial Position Quarter 4 2016-17
	Appendix B Exception Report Quarter 4 final

	6 SHARED LEGAL SERVICE WITH STOKE ON TRENT CITY COUNCIL
	7 CRACKLEY LOCAL LETTINGS PLAN
	8 IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW PROVISIONS UNDER THE PLANNING AND HOUSING ACT 2016
	9 CONFIRMATION OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATION



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 07/06/17

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 7th June, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Deputy Mayor Councillor Elizabeth 
Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, T. Kearon, Turner, J Williams, 
A. Rout and K. Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director Operational Services- 
David Adams, Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) - Neale 
Clifton, Geoff Durham - Mayor's 
Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Chief Executive - John Sellgren and 
Janet Baddeley - Communications 
Manager

Apologies Councillor(s) 

11. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

12. VICTIMS OF TERROR ATTACKS AND ALDERMAN DYLIS CORNES 

A minute’s silence was held in tribute to those who had lost their lives in the recent 
terror attacks and also Alderman Dylis Cornes who had recently passed away.

13. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March, 2017 be agreed as 
a correct record.

14. DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT RENEWAL 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for the renewal of the Council’s 
Electronic Document and Records Management System (EDRMS) maintenance 
contract with Northgate Public Sector for a further three year period.

Resolved: (i) That the Council renew its support and maintenance contract 
for its EDRMS with Northgate Public Sector for a further period 
of three years.

(ii) That the Council conduct a full re-procurement exercise for its
EDRMS software to commence approximately one year before 
the renewed contract ends.

(iii) That the Council procures additional licences for the Northgate



Cabinet - 07/06/17

2

Office Connect product.

(iv) That the Council waives its own standing orders regarding 
procurements over £50,000.

15. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER FOUR (JANUARY-MARCH) 2017 

A report was submitted to Cabinet providing information on the performance of 
individual council services for the fourth quarter of 2016/17.

Members were informed that the end of year totals had come within budget, 
with a small surplus.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer asked 
the Executive Management Team to thank their teams in helping to achieve 
this.  

The performance indicators shown at Appendix B of the agenda report were 
explained to Members

Resolved: (i) That the contents of the agenda report be noted and the 
recommendation that the Council continues to monitor 
performance alongside the latest financial information for 
the same period be agreed.

16. SHARED LEGAL SERVICE WITH STOKE ON TRENT CITY COUNCIL 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for the council to enter into a 
shared service agreement with Stoke on Trent City Council for the provision of legal 
services.

Members were informed of the three options available as outlined in paragraph four 
of the agenda report.

Resolved: That Option two, as outlined in the agenda report – to create a
shared legal service with Stoke-on-Trent City Council be progressed.

17. CRACKLEY LOCAL LETTINGS PLAN 

A report was submitted to Cabinet to consider implementing a Crackley Local 
Lettings plan in partnership with Aspire Housing to allocate properties on the 
proposed development at Birch House Road, Crackley.

Resolved: (i) That the disposal of the land at Birch House Road, Crackley to 
Aspire Housing for the development of affordable housing be 
progressed alongside further discussions with Aspire on the 
nominations process and possible Local Letting Plan. 

(ii) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development 
be authorised in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Housing to finalise the Local Lettings Plan and 
nominations process with Aspire Housing.

18. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW PROVISIONS UNDER THE PLANNING AND 
HOUSING ACT 2016 



Cabinet - 07/06/17

3

A report was submitted to Cabinet advising of the opportunity to impose civil 
penalties for certain housing offences under the Housing and Planning Act, 2016 and 
seeking a decision on the charging scheme.

Resolved: (i) That civil penalties for housing offences in appropriate 
circumstances be adopted.

(ii) That the charging system set out in appendix A of the agenda
report , which sets a civil penalty of £5000 for a first offence 
with multipliers of up to £30, 000 for serious offences and 
reductions for some special circumstances, be approved. 

(iii) That the scheme of delegation be amended to “Power to 
authorise the institution / enforcement of civil proceedings 
under section 126 and Schedule 9 Housing and Planning Act 
2016” to Head of Housing Regeneration and Assets and 
appropriately qualified housing officers.

(iv) That the updated Housing Enforcement Guidance 2017, set 
out in Appendix B of the agenda report,  to include use of civil 
penalties and rent repayment orders also introduced by the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016, be approved.

19. CONFIRMATION OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATION 

Members were informed of a decision taken under delegated authority by the Leader 
/ Portfolio Holder for Policy People and Partnerships.

Due to the timescales involved in printing the materials required for the parliamentary 
elections, it had been agreed to go with the provider who had done the  county 
council elections materials in May.   

Resolved: That the information be received.

20. URGENT BUSINESS 

Kidsgrove Leisure Centre

A verbal update was given in relation to the above.

Resolved: That  the information be noted and a further full report be
brought to the Cabinet meeting to be held  on 19 July, 2017.

DEPUTY MAYOR COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.10 pm


